
http://www.smgov.net/
http://www.kcrw.org/


http://www.smgov.net/council/agendas
mailto:clerk@smgov.net
mailto:councilmtgitems@smgov.net






 

City of Santa Monica Generated: 6/8/2017 12:44 PM  Page 5   

 

3.D. Water and Storm Water Rebate Tax Exemptions 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution requesting that Congress 
exempt water conservation and storm water/rainwater management rebates from 
federal taxation. 

3.E. Second Modification to Agreement 10313 (CCS) with Clean Cut Landscape, 
Inc. to Furnish Material and Labor for the Landscape and Irrigation Conversion 
Project 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and 
execute a second modification to agreement #10313 (CCS) in the amount of 
$445,007(includes 10% contingency) with Clean Cut Landscape, Inc., a California-
based company, to furnish material and labor for the landscape and irrigation 
conversion project at various City locations and extend the contract term through 
September 1, 2017.  This will result in a one-year amended agreement, with a new 
total amount not to exceed $1,145,007 (includes 10% contingency), with future year 
funding contingent on Council budget approval. 

3.F. Award a Professional Services Agreement for Pier Fire Sprinkler Replacement 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council: 

1. Award RFP# 2364 to Jensen Hughes, Inc., a Maryland-based company to 
provide fire protection engineering services for the Santa Monica Pier Fire 
Sprinkler System Replacement; 

2. Authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement with 
Jensen Hughes, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $132,000 (including a 10% 
contingency); and 

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to issue any necessary change orders 
to complete additional work within contract authority. 

3.G. Bequest from the Estate of Salvatore Occhipinti 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council:  

1.  Authorize the City Manager to accept a bequest in the amount of $100,000 
from the estate of Salvatore Occhipinti to further the goals, services, and 
programs of the Santa Monica Public Library; 

2.  Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents to accept the 
bequest; and 

3.  Establish revenue budget at account 04613.401040 in the amount of 
$100,000; and appropriate the expenditures to reflect receipt of the $100,000 
bequest from the estate of Salvatore Occhipinti at account 04613.563180. 

3.H. Award Contractual Services Agreement to Community Arts Resources for 
COAST - Open Streets Festival Production 



 

City of Santa Monica Generated: 6/8/2017 12:44 PM  Page 6   

 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council: 

1.   Award RFP #97 to Community Arts Resources (CARS), a California-based 
company, to produce the annual COAST Open Streets Festival; and 

2.  Authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute a contractual services 
agreement with Community Arts Resources (CARS), in an amount not to 
exceed $300,000 for one year, with four one-year renewal options at a 2% 
increase, for a total not to exceed amount of $1,562,000 over a five-year 
period with future year funding contingent on Council budget approval.  

3.I. Revised Resolution Authorizing City Attorney's Office Prosecutors and Staff to 
Access California Law Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS) 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing prosecutors 
and prosecutorial support staff in the City Attorney's Office access to criminal history 
information. 

3.J. City Council - Special Meeting - Jan 28, 2017 9:00 AM 

4. STUDY SESSION 
 

 No items 

5. CONTINUED ITEMS 
 

 No items 

6. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 
 

6.A. Appeal of Landmarks Commission Technical Denial of the Designation of the 
Former Home Savings Building Located at 2600 Wilshire Boulevard as a City 
Landmark 

Recommended Action 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council grant the appeal and designate the subject 
building at 2600 Wilshire Boulevard as a City Landmark and the subject property as 
a Landmark Parcel based upon five of the designation criteria (Criteria 1, 2, 4, 5 and 
6) established in SMMC Section 9.56.100(a).  

7. ORDINANCES 
(Public comment is permitted on ordinances for introduction and first reading.  No public 
discussion is permitted on ordinances for second reading and adoption.) 

7.A. Second Reading and Adoption of an Ordinance Amending Articles IV and VIII 
of the Santa Monica Municipal Code by Updating Seismic Retrofit Standards 
and Tenant Protection Laws  - Public comment allowed on this second reading 

Recommended Action 





 

City of Santa Monica Generated: 6/8/2017 12:44 PM  Page 8   

 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council introduce for first reading an ordinance 
adopting reauthorizing the City's Public, Educational and Government (PEG) Fee.  

8. STAFF ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 
 

8.A. Pier Use Study and Twilight Concert Series Update 

Recommended Action 
Staff recommends that the City Council: 

1.  Review and comment on the Santa Monica Pier Corporation Board 
recommendations and Pier Use Study; and 

2.  Receive an update on changes to the Twilight Concert Series being 
undertaken for the 2017 season. Staff will return to Council in the fall with an 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the proposed changes. 

9. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 No items 

10. REPORTS OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 

 No items 

11. RESOLUTIONS 
 

 No items 

12. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS OTHER THAN REPORTS OF COMMISSION AND 
OFFICERS 

 
 No items 

13. COUNCILMEMBER DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

13.A. Request of Mayor Winterer that the Council designate a delegate to participate 
with the Mayor at the Metro Mayors Roundtable which will meet quarterly with 
other Los Angeles County elected officials, the Metro CEO, Metro Board Chair 
and Metro staff on regional transportation issues. 

13.B. Request of Councilmembers Himmelrich and Vazquez that staff prepare a 
resolution similar to the attached City of Los Angeles resolution establishing 
the City's position regarding S. 349 (Harris), the Access to Counsel Act of 
2017, which would ensure that those held or detained while attempting to 
enter the United States would be guaranteed access to legal counsel 

13.C. Appointment to two unscheduled vacancies on the Social Services 
Commission; one term ending on 06/30/2017 and one term ending on 
06/30/2019. 



http://www.smgov.net/council/agendas
mailto:clerk@smgov.net
mailto:councilmtgitems@smgov.net


Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 10

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

2 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 11

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

3 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 12

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

4 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 13

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

5 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 14

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

6 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 15

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

7 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 16

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

8 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 17

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

9 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 18

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

10 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 19

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

11 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 20

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

12 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 21

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

13 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 22

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 



Item 1-B 
03/28/17

14 of 25 Item 1-B 
03/28/17

1.B

Packet Pg. 23

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

: 
C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 w
it

h
 R

ea
l P

ro
p

er
ty

 N
eg

o
ti

at
o

r:
 
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































